

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 4134 OF 2013

REGIONAL DIRECTOR,
E.S.I.CORPORATION

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

SAJO INDUSTRIES

RESPONDENT(S)

O R D E R

1. Appellant challenges the judgment and order dated 04.11.2010 in Ins.APP No. 40 of 2010(A) titled "Sajo Industries vs. The Regional Director, E.S.I.Corporation" passed by the High Court of Kerala at Ernakulam.

2. We find no infirmity with the findings of fact and the law applied by the High Court, in allowing the appeal preferred by the respondent herein for, we do not find the employees to have been employed or working under the direct control of the respondent(s).

3. The appeal is dismissed.

4. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

.....J.
(SANJAY KAROL)

.....J.
(NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH)

NEW DELHI;
11th SEPTEMBER, 2025

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Civil Appeal No. 4134/2013

REGIONAL DIRECTOR, E.S.I.CORP.

Appellant(s)

VERSUS

SAJO INDUSTRIES

Respondent(s)

Date : 11-09-2025 This appeal was called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SANJAY KAROL

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE NONGMEIKAPAM KOTISWAR SINGH

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Vaibhav Manu Srivastava, AOR
Mr. Mahesh Srivastava, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. K. Rajeev, AOR
Mr. A Karthik, Adv.
Mr. Niveditha R Menon, Adv.
Mr. Ujjwal Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Sugam Aggarwal, Adv.
Mr. Aditya Verma, Adv.
Mr. Tarun Kumar, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

1. Appeal is dismissed in terms of signed order.
2. Pending application(s), if any, shall stand disposed of.

(RAJNI MUKHI)
ASTT. REGISTRAR-cum-PS

(ANU BHALLA)
COURT MASTER (NSH)

(Signed order is placed on the file)